#### **DOWNTOWN EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION WEEK 2022**

#### **Rules for Office Challenge Games**

Milwaukee Downtown, Inc. organizes and sponsors promotions, giveaways, and contests awarding various prizes to participants. The promotions, giveaways, and contests are regulated by Contest Rules (hereinafter "Rules"). Participation in any of these contests constitutes the participant's agreement and acceptance of these rules. All federal, state, local, municipal laws and regulations apply.

NO PURCHASE OR PAYMENT OF ANY KIND IS NECESSARY TO ENTER OR WIN. A PURCHASE OR CONTRIBUTION TO MILWAUKEE DOWNTOWN, INC. WILL NOT INCREASE YOUR CHANCES OF WINNING.

## **GENERAL**

Each game will be operated every day (unless otherwise noted) during Downtown Employee Appreciation Week, August 15 – 19, from 11:45 AM – 1:00 PM.

Each of the games will have a daily winner notified via e-mail or telephone after August 22, 2022.

## Game contestants may participate in each game only once per day.

Daily winners must be employees of a Downtown entity or perform the majority of their work assignments in the Downtown area. All finalists will be required to verify their Downtown employment.

All decisions concerning the Office Challenge Games are at the discretion of Milwaukee Downtown, BID #21. Their decision will be final. Please, no phone calls or emails to the Milwaukee Downtown, BID #21. Winners will be notified by Milwaukee Downtown, BID #21.

#### **CORPORATE LADDER**

- Contestants will receive three (3) bolas to attempt to toss onto one (1) ladder. Each of the bolas may be thrown once for a total of three (3) throws.
  - Bolas land on blue bar: 3 points
  - o Bolas land on red bar: 2 points
  - o Bolas land on white bar: 1 point
  - o Bolas land on the ground: 0 points
- Contestant must stay behind the line on the ground.
- Tossing bolas when over the line will result in disqualification.
- Each contestant will receive a stamp on their Downtown Employee Appreciation Week Passport.
- Winner(s) to be drawn after 2:00 PM on each day during Downtown Employee Appreciation Week.
- Need not be present to win.
- Winner(s) will be chosen at random.
- Winner(s) to be notified by telephone or e-mail after August 22, 2022.
- Winner(s) are subject to downtown employment verification.

## **DONUT DUNK**

- Contestants will receive three (3) oversized donuts to attempt to toss into one (1) oversized cup.
  - o Contestants are awarded one (1) point for each donut that lands inside the cup.
- Contestant must stay behind the line on the ground.
- Tossing donuts when over the line will result in disqualification
- Each contestant will receive a stamp on their Downtown Employee Appreciation Week Passport.
- Winner(s) to be drawn after 2:00 PM on each day during Downtown Employee Appreciation Week.
- Need not be present to win.
- Winner(s) will be chosen at random.
- Winner(s) to be notified by telephone or e-mail after August 22, 2022.
- Winner(s) are subject to downtown employment verification.

# PAPER CLIP TOSS

- Contestants will receive three (3) bean-bags to attempt to toss onto or into one (1) board.
  - o Bags enter the hole: 3 points
  - Bags on the board: 1 point
  - Bags off the board:0 points
- Contestant must stay behind the line on the ground.
- Shooting bag when over the line will result in disqualification.
- Bags that land on the board and are not touching the ground will receive one (1) point.
- Each contestant will receive a stamp on their Downtown Employee Appreciation Week Passport.
- Winner(s) to be drawn after 2:00 PM on each day during Downtown Employee Appreciation Week.

- Need not be present to win.
- Winner(s) will be chosen at random.
- Winner(s) to be notified by telephone or e-mail.

Winners will be notified by telephone or e-mail. All winners must be 18 years of age or older as of the date of entry and provide verification of downtown employment when they receive their prize from Milwaukee Downtown, BID #21 staff. Milwaukee Downtown, BID 21 staff and its various contractors are not eligible to receive Downtown Employee Appreciation Week prizes. Milwaukee Downtown, BID #21 and its various partners are not responsible for stolen, lost or damaged prizes.

<sup>\*</sup>All Daily Ties will be broken by drawing the winner by Milwaukee Downtown, BID #21 staff.